Ambient Adjusted Ratings (AAR) Pilot Program Summary

VATC

EMS Data Date:

This information is a snapshot in time of lines in ATC’s AAR pilot program.
As ATC moves toward full compliance with FERC Order 881 (Order) lines may be
in the program (listed in this report) and to maintain reliability and compliance,
intentionally not calculating AAR at any given time. The Order goes into effect

2/6/2024 July 12, 2025 at which time transmission providers (for ATC, this is MISO)
SELD Data Date: will be providing visibility to facilities and their ambient adjusted ratings
per the transparency requirements of the Order.
2/8/2024

Line Number

SELD From Location

SELD To Location

6120 Plains Big Quinnesec Falls
6130 Plains Big Quinnesec Falls
6530 Mass Conover

6820 Big Quinnesec Falls Armory

6905 Straits Pine River

6911 Hiawatha Roberts

6913 Blaney Park Hiawatha

6934 Pflaum Royster

6935 West Towne Tokay

6937 Huiskamp Ruskin

6938 Femrite 69 kV Royster

6953 Roberts Newberry Vig
6956 Fitchburg Wingra

6957 Cross Country Fitchburg

6958 Tokay Fitchburg

6963 West Middleton Pheasant Branch
6986 Sycamore Royster

6998 West Towne Cross Country
971K91 Forest Junction Tecumseh Rd
A-101 Custer Dewey (MPU)
ASPY81 Aspen Peavy Falls
B-102 Manrap Revere Dr
C-103 Revere Dr Northeast
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C-55 Manrap Shoto
D-104 Revere Dr Lakefront
DYKY21 Dyckesville Sawyer
E-105 Lakefront Dewey (MPU)
E-31 Oak St Lost Dauphin
EAKY11 East Krok Beardsley St
ESE_6904 Straits Pine River
ESE_6908 Hiawatha Pine River
F-32 Van Buren St Finger Rd
F-6 Lost Dauphin Glenview
FIRY11 Finger Rd Wesmark
FIRY12 Finger Rd Beardsley St
G-59 West Marinette Menominee
Gladstone Gladstone Masonville
GLNY41 Oak St Glory Road North
Gwinn Forsyth Gwinn
1-61 Ellinwood Sunset Point
[-87 Sawyer Canal
J-10 Beardsley St Canal
J-140 Glenview New Holstein
K-11 Northeast Shoto
K-141 New Holstein Tecumseh Rd
K-89 Canal Dunn Rd
L-64 Finger Rd Danz Ave
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NLKY11 North Lake Humboldt Mine

NLKY41 North Lake Barnum

NorthBluff North Bluff Gladstone

0-15 Danz Ave Dyckesville

OMDY11 Old Mead Road North Bluff

OMDY81 Chandler Old Mead Road

P-16 Pulliam Danz Ave

P-68 New Holstein Custer

Q-43 Ellinwood Oshkosh

R-70 Pulliam Van Buren St

T-46 Sawyer First Ave

U-47 Finger Rd Highway V

U-73 Wells St Ogden St

U-99 Sandstone Rapids High Falls

Y-102 Katzenberg Twin Lakes (ALTE)

Y-109 Darlington Rock Branch

Y-119 Verona Oregon

Y-12 Sheepskin Stoughton

Y-131 Waunakee Pheasant Branch

Y-139 West Wisconsin Rapids Port Edwards

Y-142 Sheboygan Falls Edgewater

Y-145 Lincoln Pumping Station McKenna

Y-151 Russell McCue

Y-152 North Lake Geneva South Lake Geneva
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Y-155
Y-165
Y-166
Y-171
Y-18
Y-180
Y-182
Y-183
Y-185
Y-187
Y-19
Y-191
Y-196
Y-200
Y-206
Y-207
Y-31
Y-32
Y-33
Y-38
Y-40
Y-41
Y-42
Y-43
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This information is a snapshot in time of lines in ATC’s AAR pilot program.

As ATC moves toward full compliance with FERC Order 881 (Order) lines may be
in the program (listed in this report) and to maintain reliability and compliance,
intentionally not calculating AAR at any given time. The Order goes into effect

July 12, 2025 at which time transmission providers (for ATC, this is MISQO)
will be providing visibility to facilities and their ambient adjusted ratings

South Monroe
Columbia
Tiger

McCue
Chaffee Creek
Wautoma
Metomen
Tiger
Montello

Wild Rose
Wild Rose
Chaffee Creek
Milton Lawns
Harrison North
Sun Prairie
Eden
Edgewater
Colley Rd
South Monroe
Janesville General
Gran Grae
Walworth
North Monroe

Bloomington

per the transparency requirements of the Order.

Jennings Rd

Rio Pumping Station
Clinton (ALTE)
LaMar

Lincoln Pumping Station
Wild Rose

Ripon

Brick Church
Wautoma

ACEC Springwater
Harrison

Hancock

McCue

Harrison

Highway 151
Highland

Erdman

Tiger

Brodhead

Parker High School Tap (Y-151)
Boscobel

North Lake Geneva
New Glarus

Hillside
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Y-45 West Wisconsin Rapids Sigel
Y-46 Stoughton Kegonsa
Y-47 McKenna Castle Rock
Y-49 Wautoma Chaffee Creek
Y-54 Paddock Shaw
Y-61 LaMar Sheepskin
Y-73 Paddock Brodhead
Y-76 Metomen Ripon
Y-78 Lone Rock Richland Center
Y-80 Berlin Winneconne
Y-83 Brodhead Bass Creek
Y-96 Port Edwards Georgia Pacific
Y-MRP11 Manrap Custer
Z-130 Canal Sawyer
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