

EMS Data Date: 2/6/2024 SELD Data Date: 2/8/2024

Ambient Adjusted Ratings (AAR) Pilot Program Summary

Line Number	SELD From Location	SELD To Location
6120	Plains	Big Quinnesec Falls
6130	Plains	Big Quinnesec Falls
6530	Mass	Conover
6820	Big Quinnesec Falls	Armory
6905	Straits	Pine River
6911	Hiawatha	Roberts
6913	Blaney Park	Hiawatha
6934	Pflaum	Royster
6935	West Towne	Токау
6937	Huiskamp	Ruskin
6938	Femrite 69 kV	Royster
6953	Roberts	Newberry Vlg
6956	Fitchburg	Wingra
6957	Cross Country	Fitchburg
6958	Tokay	Fitchburg
6963	West Middleton	Pheasant Branch
6986	Sycamore	Royster
6998	West Towne	Cross Country
971K91	Forest Junction	Tecumseh Rd
A-101	Custer	Dewey (MPU)
ASPY81	Aspen	Peavy Falls
B-102	Manrap	Revere Dr
C-103	Revere Dr	Northeast



EMS Data Date: 2/6/2024 SELD Data Date:

2/8/2024

Ambient Adjusted Ratings (AAR) Pilot Program Summary

C-55	Manrap	Shoto
D-104	Revere Dr	Lakefront
DYKY21	Dyckesville	Sawyer
E-105	Lakefront	Dewey (MPU)
E-31	Oak St	Lost Dauphin
EAKY11	East Krok	Beardsley St
ESE_6904	Straits	Pine River
ESE_6908	Hiawatha	Pine River
F-32	Van Buren St	Finger Rd
F-6	Lost Dauphin	Glenview
FIRY11	Finger Rd	Wesmark
FIRY12	Finger Rd	Beardsley St
G-59	West Marinette	Menominee
Gladstone	Gladstone	Masonville
GLNY41	Oak St	Glory Road North
Gwinn	Forsyth	Gwinn
I-61	Ellinwood	Sunset Point
I-87	Sawyer	Canal
J-10	Beardsley St	Canal
J-140	Glenview	New Holstein
K-11	Northeast	Shoto
K-141	New Holstein	Tecumseh Rd
K-89	Canal	Dunn Rd
L-64	Finger Rd	Danz Ave



EMS Data Date: 2/6/2024 SELD Data Date:

2/8/2024

Ambient Adjusted Ratings (AAR) Pilot Program Summary

NLKY11	North Lake	Humboldt Mine
NLKY41	North Lake	Barnum
NorthBluff	North Bluff	Gladstone
O-15	Danz Ave	Dyckesville
OMDY11	Old Mead Road	North Bluff
OMDY81	Chandler	Old Mead Road
P-16	Pulliam	Danz Ave
P-68	New Holstein	Custer
Q-43	Ellinwood	Oshkosh
R-70	Pulliam	Van Buren St
T-46	Sawyer	First Ave
U-47	Finger Rd	Highway V
U-73	Wells St	Ogden St
U-99	Sandstone Rapids	High Falls
Y-102	Katzenberg	Twin Lakes (ALTE)
Y-109	Darlington	Rock Branch
Y-119	Verona	Oregon
Y-12	Sheepskin	Stoughton
Y-131	Waunakee	Pheasant Branch
Y-139	West Wisconsin Rapids	Port Edwards
Y-142	Sheboygan Falls	Edgewater
Y-145	Lincoln Pumping Station	McKenna
Y-151	Russell	McCue
Y-152	North Lake Geneva	South Lake Geneva



EMS Data Date: 2/6/2024 SELD Data Date:

2/8/2024

Ambient Adjusted Ratings (AAR) Pilot Program Summary

Y-155	South Monroe	Jennings Rd
Y-165	Columbia	Rio Pumping Station
Y-166	Tiger	Clinton (ALTE)
Y-171	McCue	LaMar
Y-18	Chaffee Creek	Lincoln Pumping Station
Y-180	Wautoma	Wild Rose
Y-182	Metomen	Ripon
Y-183	Tiger	Brick Church
Y-185	Montello	Wautoma
Y-187	Wild Rose	ACEC Springwater
Y-19	Wild Rose	Harrison
Y-191	Chaffee Creek	Hancock
Y-196	Milton Lawns	McCue
Y-200	Harrison North	Harrison
Y-206	Sun Prairie	Highway 151
Y-207	Eden	Highland
Y-31	Edgewater	Erdman
Y-32	Colley Rd	Tiger
Y-33	South Monroe	Brodhead
Y-38	Janesville General	Parker High School Tap (Y-151)
Y-40	Gran Grae	Boscobel
Y-41	Walworth	North Lake Geneva
Y-42	North Monroe	New Glarus
Y-43	Bloomington	Hillside



EMS Data Date: 2/6/2024 SELD Data Date: 2/8/2024

Ambient Adjusted Ratings (AAR) Pilot Program Summary

Y-45	West Wisconsin Rapids	Sigel
Y-46	Stoughton	Kegonsa
Y-47	McKenna	Castle Rock
Y-49	Wautoma	Chaffee Creek
Y-54	Paddock	Shaw
Y-61	LaMar	Sheepskin
Y-73	Paddock	Brodhead
Y-76	Metomen	Ripon
Y-78	Lone Rock	Richland Center
Y-80	Berlin	Winneconne
Y-83	Brodhead	Bass Creek
Y-96	Port Edwards	Georgia Pacific
Y-MRP11	Manrap	Custer
Z-130	Canal	Sawyer